discontinued operations (13,267) (5,677)

Impairment of the net assets of disposal
group held for sale (23,379) —

Net (loss) income on
discontinued operations (36,646) (5,677)

CORRECTION OF AN ERROR
It was identified during the year that there was an error in the calculation of unearned premiums on select policies in the Company’s
discontinued operations for the year ended December 31, 2015. The error resulted in an overstatement of earned premiums and an
understatement of unearned premiums as at December 31, 2015. The discontinued operations in 2015 had a premium deficiency which
decreased DPAC, and it was identified that if unearned premiums were corrected in 2015, no deficiency would have been required. Thus
the impact on the December 31, 2015 income statement is an increase in UPR offset by an increase in the DPAC. The company has
adjusted the financial statements for the comparative year ended December 31, 2015 in these statements.

The following table presents the amounts previously reported and restated in the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement
of income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Balance as at Dec. 31, 2015 As Reported Adjustment As Amended

Unearned premium 260,073 4,511 264,584

Deferred policy acquisition costs 76,710 746 77,456

Opening retained earnings as at January 1, 2015 105,354 (2,132) 103,222

Net income (loss) 8,218 (1,633) 6,585

(Loss) per share discontinued operations – basic $(0.34) $(0.14) $(0.48)

(Loss) per share discontinued – diluted $(0.34) $(0.14) $(0.48)

63Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27	NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

The Company has non-controlling interests attributable to the subsidiary of ICPEI; please refer to note 1.

2016 2015

Revenue

Gross written and assumed premiums 7,409 6,869

Net earned premiums 6,482 6,413

Investment income 330 51

Total revenue 6,812 6,464

Expenses